

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS

SC No. 106/2021

NCB Vs. Rahimullah Sakhizada & Ors.

22.12.2023

Present: Sh Akshay, Ld proxy for Sh Arun Khatri, Ld SPP for
NCB.

IO Chetan Sharma in person.

Accused Agha Wali Muhammad has already been
declared juvenile and his file is before JJ Board
court.

Remaining accused persons namely Rahimullah
Sakhizada, Shakil Ahmad Sherzai and Abdullah @
Hazi Basir are produced from JC.

Mr Jatin Rajput, Ld counsel for accused Rahimullah
Sakhizada.

Mr Manish Kumar Singh, Ld counsel for accused
Sheikh Ahmad Sherzai.

None for accused Abdullah @ Hazir Basir.

An order of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi has been
filed in which trial court is directed to pass order on charge.

Ld counsel for accused Sheikh Ahmad Sherzai
conceded the charge.

Adjournment has been sought by Ld counsel for
accused Rahimullah Sakhizada submitting that he does not have
his file and none has appeared on behalf of accused Abdullah @
Hazi Basir, therefore, as order has been received from Hon'ble
High Court of Delhi to conclude the arguments on charge,

accordingly, right of the parties to argue on charge is closed however they are given liberty to file written submissions by 04.01.2024 with respect to their submissions on charge.

List for orders on charge on 10.01.2024.

(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
22.12.2023