

IA No. 11/25 in SC No. 22/2025
Crime No. VIII/26/DZU/2024
NCB Vs. Paras @ Bharat
06.10.2025

Present: Sh. Harssh, Ld. Proxy counsel for Sh. Arun Khatri,
Ld. SPP for NCB.
Sh. Aditya Aggarwal, Ld. counsel for
applicant/accused.

Arguments heard.

Vide my separate order of even date, the present
application is dismissed and disposed off accordingly.

Copy of the order be given *dasti* as well as be sent to
jail superintendent for supplying the same to accused in jail.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
06.10.2025

IA No. 11/25 in SC No. 22/2025
Crime No. VIII/26/DZU/2024
NCB Vs. Paras @ Bharat

06.10.2025

ORDER

1. Vide this order I shall dispose of the bail application u/s. 483 BNSS, 2023 moved on behalf of accused / applicant Paras seeking extension of interim bail. Reply/verification report filed by the IO.
2. It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused that there is no other bail application preferred by the present applicant/accused which is pending disposal before the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India, before the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, or any other Court in the present case FIR.
3. It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused that the applicant/accused was granted interim bail on medical grounds by this court on 08.07.2025 for a period of 90 days. The said interim bail is due to expire on 08.10.2025.
4. It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused that he is currently admitted at Sanghi Nursing Home, Rohtak and therefore extension for a period of 60 days is being sought.

5. NCB has filed the reply alongwith the verification report. Copy supplied.

6. As per the report, the medical documents filed by the applicant/accused were found to be genuine and he was discharged from the Ganga Ram Hospital on 29.09.2025.

7. Today, one certificate has been filed by Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused that after the discharge from the Ganga Ram Hospital on 29.09.2025, his condition worsened and he has been now admitted in one Sanghi Nursing Home. Perusal of the documents reflects that it does not bear the name of the concerned doctor, furthermore, there is no mention of the registration number of the concerned doctor or his stamp containing the said registration number from Medical Council of Haryana/India.

8. After the said discrepancies were pointed out, the Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused has filed copy of certain investigation reports dated 04.10.2025 and it has been submitted that the applicant/accused was advised to undergo the said ultrasounds by the concerned hospital.

9. Perusal of document reflects that the applicant/accused was not referred to the said diagnostic center by any doctor and it has been categorically mentioned therein that the applicant/accused had himself gone to the said diagnostic center.

10. As per the reply filed by the NCB, the verification report from the Vice-Chairperson and Sr. Consultant of an Internationally Reputed Hospital i.e. Sir Ganga Ram Hospital had categorically submitted in the verification report that the medical condition of the applicant/accused was stable and under control and there was no need for any surgery and he can continue treatment on OPD basis.

11. Perusal of record reflects that the applicant/accused was granted interim bail by the Ld. Predecessor of this Court vide order dated 21.01.2025 on the ground of the ill health of his wife. The said interim bail was extended vide order dated 11.02.2025 and in the meanwhile the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi also extended his interim bail vide order dated 17.02.2025. Thereafter, he moved another application seeking extension of interim bail, which was granted by the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi vide order dated 28.03.2025, 02.04.2025, 16.04.2025, 17.04.2025, 24.04.2025, 16.05.2025, 27.05.2025 and finally vide order dated 06.06.2025. The applicant/accused was directed to surrender positively by 07.06.2025. Thereafter, he moved another application seeking grant of interim bail before this Court and same was allowed vide order dated 08.07.2025. The applicant/accused has remained on interim bail, firstly on the ground of ill health of his wife and thereafter on the ground of his own ill health.

12. After being discharged from Ganga Ram Hospital, it seems that merely to get his interim bail extended, the applicant/accused has got himself admitted in a private hospital in his home town in

Rohtak and the certificate in question is also not complying with the requirements of the Medical Council of India.

13. I find no merit in the present application and the same is dismissed and the applicant/accused is directed to surrender prior to the expiry of the time of his interim bail i.e. on 08.10.2025. Application stands disposed of being dismissed. Copy of this order be given *dasti* as prayed for.

14. After the application was dismissed and the orders were dictated in open Court, it has been submitted by Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused that he may be granted time till 11.10.2025 to surrender. This Court finds no merit in the said prayer and same is hereby declined.

15. Copy of this order be sent to concerned Jail Superintendent for information and records.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
06.10.2025